Property Description: • Highland Park Phase 2 is a modern double-storey
upmarket retail shopping centre. The total lettable area
of the building is 2,613m2 which is in 22 retail units.

• Other improvements include a refuse area, tarmac
driveway and yard area, marked parking bays, and the
property is linked to E.D Mnangagwa Road. Security is
provided in a form of patrol guards, CCTV cameras and
alarm systems.

Property Value: US$10,825,000 (Ten Million, Eight Hundred and
Twenty-Five Thousand United States Dollars)

Date of Inspection: 19 July 2024

Inspected by:  Francis Nyambiri and James Chirombo

Firm: Knight Frank Zimbabwe

Address:  10 York Avenue, Newlands, Harare

Basis of Valuation: Open Market Value

31 | C i r c u l a r  t o  U n i t h o l d e r s

Appendix II: Pro-forma Financial Information of Tigere REIT

Proforma Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

 Highland Park Phase 2 HY
2024 (Actual)

Highland Park Phase 2 FY
(Projection to Year End)

Tigere FY 2023
(Audited)

Proforma Combined
Tigere and Highland
Park Phase 2 FY 2023

 30-Jun-24 31-Dec-24 31-Dec-23 31-Dec-23

 US$ US$ US$ US$

Rental revenue  442,760 885,521 1,481,038 2,366,559
Utilities income  89,903 179,805 323,888 503,693
Utilities expense   (15,896) (31,792) (313,647) (345,439)
Net property income  516,767 1,033,534 1,491,279 2,524,813
Other income 1,354 2,709 19,600 22,309
Total income  518,121 1,036,242 1,510,879 2,547,122

Total operating expenses (48,312) (86,574) (387,155) (473,729)

Distributable income before exchange movements
and fair value adjustments

566,433 949,668 1,123,724 2,073,393

Fair value adjustments   97,466 97,466
Exchange loss   (116,454) (116,454)

Profit after exchange movements and fair value
adjustments

469,810 949,668 1,104,736 2,054,404

Weighted average number of units   719,323,000 1,070,605,000
Basic and diluted earnings per unit - cents   0.1536   0.1919

32 | C i r c u l a r  t o  U n i t h o l d e r s

Proforma Statement of Financial Position For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

Highland Park Phase 2 HY 2024 (Actual)
Tigere numbers FY 2023

(Audited)
Proforma Tigere and Highland
Park Phase 2 FY 2023

 30-Jun-24 31-Dec-23 31-Dec-23

 US$ US$ US$

Non-current assets 10,825,000   22,379,960   33,204,960
Investment property  10,825,000   22,360,000   33,185,000
PPE -   19,960   19,960

Current assets  602,350   575,715   1,178,065

Trade and other receivables

-   192,755   192,755
Cash and cash equivalents 602,350   382,960   985,310

Total Assets  11,427,350   22,955,675   34,383,025

Equity and liabilities
Unitholders equity  11,294,810   22,546,948   33,841,758
Stated capital  10,825,000   22,100,000  32,925,000
Retained earnings   -   446,948   446,948
Current Year profit 469,810  469,810

Liabilities
Current Liabilities 132,540   408,727   541,267
Trade and other payables 132,540   408,727   541,267

Total Liabilities 132,540   408,727   541,267

Total Equity and Liabilities  11,427,350   22,955,675  34,383,025

33 | C i r c u l a r  t o  U n i t h o l d e r s

Appendix III: Historical Financial Statements of Tigere REIT

12 Months
Ended

2 Months
Ended

 31-Dec-23 31-Dec-22

 US$ US$

Rental revenue  1,481,038 205,032
Utilities income  323,888 37,408
Utilities expense   (313,647) (41,641)
Net property income  1,491,279 200,799
Other income 19,600 566
Total income  1,510,879 201,365

Total operating expenses (387,155) (71,325)

Distributable income before exchange movements and fair value
adjustments

1,123,724 130,040